APPENDIX 4:
HISTORICAL SUBDIVISION INFORMATION
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18 February 1993

Our Ref: 655
Your Ref; A 92344

Planning Department
Dunedin City Council
PO Box 5045

DUNEDIN

Attention: Mr R A Storer

Dear Sir
Re: SUBDIVISION : G SCORR & CO LTD, CHAIN HILLS ROAD

Further to your Councils subdivision consent dated 11 Auvgust 1992,
we would now forward the Title Plan for sealing.

The conditions of consent have been complied with as follows:

1. Construction has been completed, and an insgpection
undertaken by Messrs MoQueen & Tweedie on 8th February
1993, Additional matters of construction subsequently

attended to.

2. Electrical reticulation has been installed.

3. Cur c¢lients instructed Telecom -and made payment on 17
December 1892, Telecom have today advised that the cable
will be installed within two weeks.

4 & 17 Councils solicitors have been instructed to prepare these

documents.
5. Condition endorsed on plan.
5, Our clients cheque is attached.

Would you kindly advise when the sealed plan 1s available for
uplifting.

Yours faithfully
D G HATFAELD & ASSQOCIATES

i

DON

Registered Surveyor

PMH: ADJ
DUNEDIN: BALCLUTHA: MOSGIEL:
Donald G. E. Hatfleld Dip, Syrv. MNZIS MPMI Gaoff W. Bates. B. Surv. MNZIS Pau} M. Haddon B, Surv. MNZIS
Mursay D, Body Dip. Surv,, Dip. S¢i {Qeod) MNZIS 6 John Street  Tel, (02) 418-0470 4 Glasgow Sireet  Tel, (03} 489-7107
77 Stwarl Straet Tea). (03) 477-4783 P.O. Box 178 FPax, {03) 418-3168 P.O. Box 235 Fax. {03) 4089-7411
P.0. Box 235 Fax. {03) 477-4283

tn assoclation with C, HUGHES & ASSOCIATES, Cromwal
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- DOREI 7 COC S

50 TE OCTAGON, B.O. BOX 5045, DUNEDIN. NEW ZEALAND, TELEPHONE: (03) 477-4060. FACSIMILE: (03} 474-3594

APB:TAE

11 August 1892

Mr P Haddon
0 G Hatfield & Associates
Box 235

MOSGIEL

Dear Sir

SCHEME 344

Thank you for your letter of 29 May 1992 submitting a Scheme Plan for subdivision at

89-103 Flower Street,

This has now been considered and approved subject to the conditions contained in the
attached schedule.
A copy of the approved plan is enclosed,

Yours faithfully

Adrian Blair
COMMITTEE SECRETARY

Encl
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Report mme—

TO: APPLICATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE - 16 JULY 1892
FROM: STAFF SURVEYOR — B G RICHARDS

DATE: 14 JULY 1982

SUBJECT: 07— -

Reference: Letter dated 29 May 1992 from D G Hatfield and Assaciates (P Haddon)

INTRODUCTION

This appiication s the last subdivision of land owned by G Scurr and Company Limited
on the Chain Hill.

P IN

All subject fand is zoned Rural G, Silverpeaks.
All lots comply as to frontage and area.

DRAINAGE

All lots are capabte of self disposal of foul sewage and stormwater.

ROADING
Roading have agreed to the extension of Chain Hills Road at the same standard as the
previous subdivision, Furthermore, roading request that all landowners be made aware

that Council gives no undertaking to upgrade Chain Hills Road. A consent notice
would be appropriate.

SERVICES

Each ot Is to be serviced with electricity and telephonic communications.

< DUNEDIN CITY COUNCIL ™™™




AMALGAMATION

Lot 11 is to amalgamated with CT 13C/1047. This is to ensure the landholding Is in
accordance with the accupation.

BESERVES CONTRIBUTION

Payabie on Lois 1,3,4,56,6 and 8. It is accepted that these blocks wili sell for an
average price of $35,000. This gives $1.31 m2 Reserves contribution is 6 x 130 x 1.31
= $1021.80 plus GST. :

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that resource consent be given subject to the conditions on the
attached schedule,

e M

B G Richards
1



SGHEDULE FOR REPORT ON A92344

Resource consent for subdivision is given subject to the following conditions:

The extension of Chain Hills Road shall be constructed to the same specification
as previous subdivisions by the developer on this road. Construction is to be fo
the approval of the Roading Manager.

That 11KV electricity be available 1o all fols,

That underground telephonic communications be available for all lots.

That a consent notice pursuant to Section 221 of the Resource Management Act
1991 be prepared for Lots 1 - 8 inclusive and include the condition:

That the Dunedin City Council gives no undertaking to upgrade the
formation of Chain Hills Road and the Flower Street extension beyond the
unsealed pavement standard'.

That Lot 11 be amalgamated with CT 13C/1047.

Payment of a Reserves Contrlbution of 6 x 130 x $1.31 = $1021.80 plus GST.

That a consent notice pursuant to Section 221 of the Resource Management Act
1991 be prepared for Lots 9 — 10 inclusive and include the condition:

"That the Dunedin Gity Council gives no underlaking to upgrade the
formation of Flower Street beyond the unsealed pavement standard'.

The surveyar is advised that the amalgamation condition for the survey plan is fo be:

"That Lot 11 hereon be transferred to the owners of Lot 8 DP 21902 (CT
13C/1047) and that ane cetlificate of title be Issued to include bath parcels.



The surveyor Is advised of the following addresses:
Lot Address

307 Chain Hills Road
317 Chain Hills Road
329 Chain Hills Road
341 Chain Hills Road
351 Chain Hills Road
344 Chaln Hills Road
322 Chain Hilis Road
312 Chain Hilis Road
103 Flower Street

89 Flower Street.
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L CONSULTANTS IN:
=il casEg SURVEYING & LAND DEVELOPMENT
L3 URBAN & RURAL PLANNING

DG.HATFIELD
&ASSOCIATES

29 May 1992
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PLEASE REPLY TO: MOsgiel

Qur Ref: 655

Technical Services Engineerxr
Dunedin City Council

0 Box 5045

DUREDIN

ATTENTION: MR R A STORER

Dear Sir

Re: PROPOSED SUBDIVISION : G SCURR & CO LTD, CHATN HILLS ROAD

Please find attached for consideration by your Council our plan and
subdivision application submitted wunder the provisions of the
Resource Management Act 1991,

The land is in the ownership of G Scurr & Co Ltd, and is zoned
Rural G in the Silverpeaks District Plan. The legal description is
Pt Sec’s 7, 10, 12, 13 & 75, BlLk VII, Dunedin and East Taieri
Survey District, and the area is approximately 51.8 hectares, held
in a single Certificate of Title yet to be issued as a result of
Councils condition of consent to Scheme Plan 814 dated 18 March
1991. As will be evident from your Councils file this title wiil
comprise the balance of CTVs 5A/662 and 9B/522, and is the last of
the land our clients own on the Chain Hills. Your Council will be
aware of our clients staged subdivisional proposals between the
Chain Hills and Abbotsford commencing in 1984.

Previous applications have all documented information on the
topography, elevation and cover, and we do not intend to duplicate
that information. We would however, refer you to our application
dated 14th May 1990, and in particular the sections headed
Topography, Applications to Date, and District Scheme Requirements.

Contours are shown on our plan in terms of Mean Sea Level. “There
are no buildings on the subject land.

Our clients are now farming their respective properties on the
Taieri Plain, and it is their desire to now conclude the
subdivision of this Chain Hills land in a manmer appropriate to its
zoning. To that end, and as with previous applications, we have
identified a number of suitable building platforms and designed the
lot boundaries around those, while not disregarding the
topographical limitations. An inspection of the site and our plan
will reveal that each of the smaller sites, namely lots 1, 3-5, & &
8, comprise the land of easier contour along the central ridgeline.

DUNEDIN: BALCLUTHA: MOSGIEL:

Bonald G, B, Hatfield, Dip, Surv, MNZIS MPMI Gunff W, Bawer B, Surv, MNZIS Paut M, Haddor B. Surv, MINZIS
Murray 2. Body Dip. Surv.. Dip. Sci (Geod) MNZIS 6 John Street Tel, {03] 418-0470 4 Glasgow Swent Tel. (03} 4897107
TF Stunr! Strect Tel. {01 4714783 PO Bux 178 Fux (03] 418-3158 7.0, Hox 235 Fax (03} 489-7411
P00, Rox 235 Fos (03) 477-4293

In associgtion with C. HUGHES & ASSUCIATES, Cromwell
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The remaining sites, Lots 2, 7, 9 & 10 are of slightly steeper
contour facing Wingatui and Fairfield, and comprise the gullies of
scrub and manuka, and significant areas of native bush.

Each of the lots complies with the minimum area and frontage
requirements of Scheme Change 13. See further reference later to
servicing and roading.

D.P. 21902, dated December 1990, defined as the eastern boundary of
Lot 8, the alignment of the unformed and unnamed legal road. It
was established at that time that the existing fenceline did =not
coincide with that boundary. The present owners Mr & Mrs Cowan
have advised us of their wish to secure ownership of the land up to
the fenceline, They do not wish to initiale procedures to stop and
obtain ownership to the rosd. In oxder to satisfy their request we
have shown on our plan Lot 11, having an approximate area of 0.2
hectares, and bounded by the fenceline and the eastern side of the
road. We fully expect that Council would require this parcel to be
amalgamated with Tot &, DP 21902 and would accordingly request that
an appropriate condition he imposed.

In March 1987, engineering plans for the formation of Chain Hills
Road, up to Lot 5 on the attached subdivision plan, were submitted
to the Silverpeaks County Council. These were approved in August
1987. Since that time Chain BHills Road up to and including the
Flower Street extension have been duly constructed and approved.
buring 1991 our clients commenced excavation work on that portion
of Chain Hills Road from the intersection with the Flower Street
extension up to Lot 5, The completed subgrade was inspected by
Councils Engineer, Mr J McQueen in December 1991, and approved for
the laying of metalcourses subject to attending to some isclated
ponding of water, The spreading of metal has continued, but
further grading and rpolling is required before we seek Councils
final inspection and approval.

all previous applications have promoted that the septic tank system
be utilised for the disposal of household effluent. We propose
that all allotments in this stage would be serviced in a similar
manner. FEach of the potential building platforms is sufficiently
clear of the boundaries to ensure that effluent can be disposed of
within the allotment,

pPomestic water supply would be from rainwater collected from
individual roofs, Each dwelling should have an adeguate storage
tank for both domestic and fire fighting purposes,

Overhead power and underground telephone were installed in Chain
Hills Road in the previous stages (DP 21902). We propose that
these serves be extended along Chain Hills Road to reticulate Lots
1-8 in the same wmanner, We assume that Lots 9-10 could be
adequately reticulated from the existing services in Flower Street,
but have yet to confirm this with the appropriate authorities.
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We acknowledge that as part of this subdivision is for residential
purposes a contribution to assist with the provision of reserves is
applicable., We would submit that it should only be levied on those
allotments of a rural/residential nature namely Lots 1, 3, 4, 6 &
8, and would request that the conkribution be calculated on the
same basis as the previous stage. Namely the equivalent value of
130m2 of the sites, based on an estimated value of $30,000 + G.5.T.
This gives an average land value of $1.29/m2,

We are conscious that your Council has ocutlined its concern at the
pressure for uneconomic and ad hoc extensions that could £follow
rural/residential developments. Council in fact imposed conditions
on the previous approval advising that no undertaking was given
that road uvwpgrading would occur.

In regpect to this proposal we would submit that;

(1) The balance of our clients two former titles now forming the
subject of this application is of such a configuration and
area that it could no longer be farmed efficiently.

{ii) The land could be better utilised under the form of
development we propose in compliance with the subdivisional
gtandards outlined in Scheme Chenge 13.

{1ii)This proposal is the practical limit of development permitted
by Scheme Change 13. We do not envisage any of the larger
allotments having any potential for resubdivision.

Accordingly, andg as this application complies with the
subdivisional requirements £or this zone, we would request that
approval be given on the same basis as the previous stage, and that
we be advised of any conditions of consent in due course.

Yours faithfully
D G HATFIELD & ASSOCIATES

P M HADDON
Registered Surveyor

PMH : ADJ
22MA[14

Encl: 1 X A2 copy of plan
b x Ad4 copies of plan
Regource Consent Form
Cheque $350.00 Consent Fee
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Application For Resource Consent
Under Section 88 Of The Resource Management Act 1891

Q2344

To the Dunedin City Council
P O Box 5045
Dunedin

| George Scurr & Company Ltd®f Riverside Road, RD 2, MOSGIEL
{nama) {addrass)

apply for resource consent(s) described below!

{. 1. The names and addresses of the owner and occupler (other than the applicant) of
any land to which the application relates are as foltows:

{rama) {ackdrass}

fname) (addross)

2. The location to which this application relates
Address:__Chain Hills Road
Legal Description: pt_Sec's 7,10,12,13 & 75, Blk VIL, Dunedin & East Taieri
Valuation Number;_27841-409 Survey District
Other Relevant information which identifies location:_see attached plan

3. The type of resource consentfs} sought is/gre:__Subdivision

-

4. A description of the activity to which the application relates is._Rural-residential
subdivision. GSee D G Hatfleld & Associates plan and ceorregpondence

&ttached.
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5, The following additional resource consents are required in relation to this proposal
and (have/have not) been applied for:_N/a

6. | attach an assessment of any effects that the proposed activity may have on the
environment in accordance with the Fourth Schedule to the Act. (This does not
apply to a controlled activity unless otherwise specified)

7. | attach other information (if any), required to be included in the application by the
district or regional plan or regulations.

8, | attach information in accerdance with section 219 of the Act sufficient to adeguately
define:

(8)  The position of all new boundaries: ‘

{b)  The areas of all new allotments (Not raguired for crass laases or unit plans);

{¢) The location and areas of new reserves to be created, including any

' esplanade reserves to be set aside on a survey plan under Section 230 of the
Act.

(@)  The location and areas of land below mean high water springs of the sea or
of any part of the bed of a river or lake which is to vested in the Crown under
Section 235 of the Act:

(8)  The location and areas of land to be set aside as new road.

D6l v Ao | Z?/S'/?i

T

(signature of applicart) {dhte)

Chc

//
r“[’ Uik 4

Address for Setvice of Applicant
D G Hatfield & Associates

PO Box 235, Dunedin ATIN: P M Haddon

Telephone No.: 489 7107

Fax No.: 489 7411
Annexures
1. Anh assessment of effects on the environment in accordance with forth

schedule to the Act (Requirad);

2. Any other information required by the district plan or regional plan or Act or
regulation to be included:

3. Other information in accordance with section 219 of the Act, (For subdivisions only)

Fom &5
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JUSTICE -

NEW ZEALAND

Lend Registry Office Please address all correspondence Lo:
4th floor Distriet Land Registrar

John Wickliffe House Private Bag

Princes Street Punedin

Dunedin

Telephone; (3} 477 8991

Fax: (3) 477 8993 In reply, please quote

26 June 1992

Dunedin City Council
P 0O Box 5045
DUNEDIN

Attention: R A Storer

Deayr Sir

PROPOSED SUBDIVISION BY GECRGE SCURR & CO. LTD
CERTIFICATES OF TITLE 5A/662, 9B/522

YOUR REFERENCE: A92344

OUR REFERENCE: LRR 804008

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of 16.6.1992.

The condition of amalgamation which yvour Council wishes to
impose is hereby approved under the provisions of Section

220(3) of the Resource Management Act 1991 subject ta its

being expressed on the survey plan as follows:

"That Lot 11 hereon be transferred to the owners of
Lot 8 DB.P. 21902 (C.7T. 13C/1047) and that one
certificate of title be issued to include both
parcels.

(LRR B04008)"

Provided that the survey uplifts the Limited as to Parcels
status of the land in C.T. 9B/522.

pur}

Yours faithfully

)

B.J.Boyla
for “DISTRICT LAND REGISTRAR
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